OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88375 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO APPLY FOR FUNDING, THROUGH THE FUNDING OPPORTUNITY ANNOUNCEMENT HHS-2021-ACF-OHS-CH-R09-1860 FOR HEAD START/EARLY HEAD START GRANTEE CITY OF OAKLAND, IN AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$17,826,886 PER YEAR FOR A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD FROM FISCAL YEAR (FY) 21/22 THROUGH FY 25/26 FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, OFFICE OF HEAD START.

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland desires to apply for funding, through the Funding Opportunity Announcement HHS-2021-ACF-OHS-CH-R09-1860, for Head Start/ Early Head Start Grantee City of Oakland, in an estimated amount of \$17,826,886 per year from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families (DHHS/ACF), Office of Head Start, to fund the City of Oakland Head Start Program and Early Head Start Program for a five-year period from 2021 through 2026, beginning July 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland, the current grantee of the Oakland Head Start/Early Head Start program proposes to apply for and receive the full grant award, in an estimated amount of \$17,826,886 per year; and

WHEREAS, in the anticipated Funding Opportunity Announcement for Fiscal Year 2021-22, which will be issued by DHHS/ACF Office of Head Start detailing the upcoming funding opportunity, funds in an estimated amount of \$17,826,886 annually will be available to provide Head Start and Early Head Start services to eligible children and families residing in Oakland, California; and

WHEREAS, the City has learned that the Funding Opportunity Announcement will be released sometime in October 2020 and that the grant application deadline is expected to be in early December 2020; and

WHEREAS, funding applications require Head Start/Early Head Start Board approval in the form of a resolution and the City Council serves as the Board of the Head Start/Early Head Start Program; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City, by and through the City Administrator or his designee, is hereby authorized to apply for funding, through the Funding Opportunity Announcement HHS-2021-ACF-OHS-CH-R09-1860 for Head Start Early/Head Start Grantee City of Oakland, in an estimated amount of \$17,826,886 per year for a five-year period from the beginning of Fiscal Year 2021/2022 (*i.e.*, July 1, 2021) through the end of Fiscal Year 2025/2026 (*i.e.*, to June 30, 2026) from the United States DHHS/ACF, Office of Head Start.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

NOV 1 0 2020

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN \checkmark

NOES - B'

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASHA REED

Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California